
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 16th September, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

Broadcast:  
 
Chair: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, P Fairhurst, B Light, R Pavitt and 
M Sutton 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 

intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 

Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information, 

please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so 

virtually here.. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5859


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Local Plan Quarter 2 Project Management 
 

8 - 23 

 To consider the Local Plan Quarter 2 Project Management. 
 

 

4 Regulation 18 Local Plan Governance 
 

24 - 26 

 To consider Regulation 18 Local Plan Governance. 
 

 

5 New Communities Collaboration Partnership 
 

27 - 35 

 To consider the New Communities Collaboration Partnership. 

[...]
.uk or phone 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 23 
JUNE 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, V Isham, G LeCount (Vice-Chair) and 

G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also in 
Attendance: 

C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant 
Director - Planning), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities 
Manager), S Payne (Local Plan Project Manager) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local  
Plan) and Councillor G Bagnall (Chair of Local Plan Leadership 
Group).  
 

 
 

SC15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coote, Criscione, Jones, Lavelle and 
De Vries.  
 
 

SC16   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee (Local Plan) meeting held on 16 
February 2021 were approved. 
 
The Chair provided an update to the Committee following the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 June 2021, on the latest position in respect of accessing 
information on the Stansted Airport enquiry. He said that detailed responses 
were still outstanding. Councillor Evans said that he would be speaking to the 
Director of Public Services on this matter the following day.  
 
 

SC17   LOCAL PLAN QUARTER 1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
 
Councillor Evans introduced the report. He said that he was pleased to report 
that matters were on track, good progress had been made since the last report 
and there were no work tasks currently being shown as ‘Red’. He said that the 
Local Plan Leadership Group was meeting on 24 June 2021 and that Housing 
Numbers requirements were to be discussed at the meeting. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager outlined the report and the appendices. He 
highlighted risks 2 and 17 in that a senior planner within the Policy Team was 
leaving and he said that an advert had been placed to recruit a replacement. He 
said that new risks 35 – 38 covered the management of the work of consultants. 
He referred to the Local Plan- Preferred Options Timetable that had been 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

supported by the Leadership Group. He said that the Call for Sites period had 
now ended, that around 300 sites were being verified and logged and that 17 
consultant studies were in various stages of procurement as shown on the Local 
Plan Workstream document that reported the overall RAG status as ‘Amber’. He 
also referred to the Project Plan Live Tasks document that showed all the tasks 
which had been or were due to be progressed within the current quarter. 
 
Councillor LeCount said that he had recently had meetings with planning officers 
and was pleased that the plan was on-track. He referred to the Call for Sites that 
had identified around 300 sites and the fact that the evaluation would take six 
months. He suggested that some of the good sites could be identified and visited 
during those six months. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager explained that the 17 consultant technical 
studies were needed to provide the evidence base to inform the process. The 
Cabinet had recently agreed the draft vision and objectives for the new Local 
Plan.  The next stage was to get a steer from members at the Local Plan 
Leadership Group and Cabinet on housing numbers, a settlement hierarchy and 
a Preliminary Outline Strategy . This would then allow officers to undertake an 
assessment of individual sites. He said that the timetable was ambitious and 
achievable.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Local Plan Project Manager said 
that evidence from the technical studies would be brought back to both the Local 
Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) and the Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group 
(SIDG) in “bite-size chunks”, and this would be an opportunity for them to 
examine the evidence. He also reported that work was also taking place with 
Parish Councils. 
 
The Chair asked Councillor Bagnall as Chair of the LPLG if he was comfortable 
with the proposed timetable. Councillor Bagnall said that he met regularly with 
the three lead officers and was comfortable with the timetable and the 
consultation at this stage. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor LeCount relating to “bite-size 
chunks”, the Local Plan Project Manager said that the difficulty was that none of 
the 300 sites identified could be ruled out until all the evidence had been 
examined. He said that the objectives had been set, and now numbers need to 
be agreed and an outline strategy produced. 
 
Councillor Sell said that he was pleased with the progress of the Local Plan and 
agreed that the timetable was ambitious but that the Council needed to get it 
right. He said that he recognised that 300 sites had been identified but 
considered that 20% of the sites might deliver 80% of the development. He 
asked for reassurance that a replacement would be in place for the senior 
planner who was leaving the Council and he also asked as to how the current 
Planning Bill might affect the process. 
 
Councillor Evans said that previous vacancies within the team had been filled 
and that the possibility existed of utilising County Council officers who were 

Page 5



 

 
 

familiar with the district. He said that the implications of the Planning Bill could 
not be answered until the finer details of the Bill had been published. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager confirmed that two previous 
vacancies in the team had been filled promptly. He outlined the recruitment 
timetable to replace the senior planner and said that, if necessary, consideration 
would be given to making an interim appointment. He also said that the 
implications from the Planning Bill remained uncertain. 
 
Councillor Isham raised several issues. He said that he could not see an 
overview visionary plan in place and that there needed to be clarity particularly in 
respect of the design process, where the skills base of urban designers was very 
important. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the draft objectives and vision had 
been agreed by the Cabinet. He referred to master planning and said that further 
decisions were to agree the Preliminary Outline Strategy and to confirm housing 
numbers. He said that discussions during the period June to December 2021 
were pivotal in that the Council needed to negotiate with landowners and 
developers of alternative sites. He also said that a Principal Urban Designer was 
an integral part of the team of 10 officers and was used to looking at sites. He 
said that all work must be evidence based. 
 
Councillor Evans said that leadership was being provided through the LPLG. He 
said that a document would be produced in respect of relationships with 
landowners and promoters through a “level playing field” in a legally enforceable 
way. 
 
Councillor Bagnall clarified the role of the LPLG and confirmed that up-front 
discussions with landowners were important. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that the Preliminary Outline 
Strategy would help move things forward and that consideration had been given 
to thinking spatially. 
 
Councillor LeCount said that large businesses usually worked on such projects 
using an algorithm but that this was not happening in this instance. He said that 
it was now being said that there would be on-going discussions with developers, 
and he asked for clarity in respect of what the vision was.  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that criteria would assess sites against the 
draft objectives and that the Preliminary Outline Strategy would also be used. He 
said it was particularly important with large sites to talk to landowners. He 
stressed the importance of negotiating without prejudice and said that the 
methodology would help secure a sound plan. 
 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Local Plan and New Communities 
Manager said that there had been some problems with the mapping software but 
that the mapping should be completed by early to mid-July. He also said that he 
would confirm with the Chair which specific issues the Water Cycle Study would 
be looking at. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
Councillor Sell asked about the relationship between the Council and MHCLG. 
 
Both Councillor Evans and the Local Plan and New Communities Manager 
confirmed that the relationship was good and proper and that the MHCLG were 
satisfied that progress was being made. 
 
The Chair summarised that this had been an extremely impressive rigorous 
report; he noted that considerable progress had been made, the decrease in the 
risk scores and the future plans for risk management. He commended officers 
and those Members of the Executive involved. 
 
The recommendations were taken with unanimous support. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. note the conclusions of the report on risk and project management and 
endorse the proposed actions. 

2. notes the attached draft letter update to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government for Quarter 1 of the current 
financial year.  

  
The Chair thanked all attendees and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.15pm.  
 
 
 

Page 7



Committee: Scrutiny Date: 16/09/2021 

 

 
Title: Local Plan Project Management – Quarter 2 

Portfolio 
Hol
[...]
try of Housing Communities & Local Government  

Fry Building,  

2 Marsham Street, 

London SW1P 4DF  

 

 

XX September 2021  

Our ref: Please ask for Simon Payne on 07789 816405  

email: spayne@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

Dear Ms Lewis, 

Uttlesford Local Plan Update  

I refer to my previous letters when I provided updates on progress by the Council to prepare a new 

local plan. This letter deals with the position up to the end of Quarter 2 of the current financial year.  

I am pleased to advise you that work continues to progress in accordance with the Local 

Development Scheme which was adopted by the Cabinet of the Council on 20 October 2020.  

The ‘Call for Sites’ exercise was completed earlier in the summer and we are now assessing nearly 

300 development sites along with other possible locations for growth. Next month we intend to 

publish the factual aspects of the assessment so that developers, promoters, landowners, parish and 

town councils can all comment on our conclusions. In addition, the following progress has been 

made: 

 Sixteen consultant studies are now under way to prepare the evidence base that will support 

the local plan. Work includes the Sustainability Appraisal, Infrastructure Delivery Plan and 

Water Cycle Studies with interim findings being reported to members; 

 Officers and key consultants have initiated work on preparing Reasonable Alternatives and 

these options are due to be reported to members this autumn; 

 The Cabinet of the Council has agreed a draft vision and objectives for the new local plan; 

guidance has also been given on housing numbers, and a Preliminary Outline Strategy; 

 A Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group, comprising senior councillors from the district and 

the county council, has meet six times and received presentations from leading practitioners 

on climate change, rural issues, strategic transport, infrastructure and water cycle issues; 

 Workshops were held in July with all the town and parish councils invited to discuss the local 

plan process and also to encourage the identification of sites to meet local housing need; 

 Duty to Co-operate meetings continue with a range of stakeholders including Greater 

Cambridge and East Hertfordshire. 

 The Cabinet of the Council has agreed an approach to a Collaboration Partnership between 

the Council, developers, promoters, builders and landowners of the larger development 

Page 22



 

sites and ‘without prejudice’ discussions have started with sixteen of the largest sites, or 

clusters of sites, to seek to formalise those arrangements for proposals that are included in 

the new local plan. 

The Council is actively managing the Local Plan timetable. There are two issues that may affect the 

timetable going forward. The first relates to more time to allow members to review the evidence 

base for the Regulation 18 Draft of the Plan.  The second issue is the need for additional transport 

modelling and further consideration is currently being given to the timing of this work. Wherever 

possible the Council will seek to contain these changes within the overall programme that seeks to 

submit the draft plan for examination by September 2023. 

In my last letter to you, I reported on the work of our Community Stakeholder Forum during the 

Issues and Options Stage and I delighted to tell you that the project is a Finalist in 2021 Regional 

Royal Town Planning Institute Awards as one of the best examples of planning in the East of England 

Region. 

The Scrutiny Committee of the District Council continues to monitor progress on the local plan 

through regular updates on the Risk Register and Project Plan. I expect to send you the next update 

before the end December 2021. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any further information. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Stephen Miles….. 

Page 23



Committee: Local Plan Scrutiny Date: 16/09/21 

 
Title: Regulation 18 Local Plan Govern
[...]
pril 
2022. 

7. There are three procedural steps prior to formal public consultation. Firstly 
consideration of the draft local plan and evidence base by the Local Plan 
Leadership Group (LPLG), then Cabinet and finally a decision by Full Council. 

8. The extent of the content and supporting evidence base is considerable and 
there is a programme of reports scheduled to go to LPLG between September 
and December 2021 relating to eleven separate commissioned studies. Reports 
are also being provided on certain topics to the Strategic Infrastructure Delivery 
Group during that period. 

9. This report considers the material that will comprise the Regulation 18 draft 
local plan and the final batch of commissioned studies that will need to be 
considered alongside the draft plan. The report will set out an approach to 
ensure members have sufficient time to absorb, examine and evaluate the 
information. 

Reasonable Alternatives for the Spatial Strategy 

10. A key stage in the preparation of the draft local plan will be the generation of 
several reasonable alternative spatial strategies that can then be evaluated 
against the draft vision and objectives for the emerging plan. It is proposed that 
an additional meeting of LPLG is arranged in the Autumn 2021 to review the 
alternatives generated by officers and consultants before the evaluation takes 
place. 

Proposed Series of Member Briefings 

11. The material that will need to be considered in conjunction with the draft plan 
comprises: 

a. Full version of the Draft Local Plan with all proposed policies and 
explanatory text 

b. Full set of Proposals Maps showing all proposed allocations 

c. Set of Topic Papers summarising the key elements of the draft plan 

d. Sustainability Appraisal: Final Regulation 18 Report 

Page 25



e. Equalities Impact Assessment: Regulation 18 Plan 

f.   Infrastructure Delivery Plan: Final Regulation 18 Report 

g. Transport Study: Final Regulation 18 Report 

h. Collaboration Partnership Statement on larger Proposed Sites  

12. It is proposed that a series of specific member briefings are arranged early in 
2022 and prior to the formal meetings of LPLG, Cabinet and also Full Council 
when the draft local plan is to be considered. The purpose of these briefings will 
be to allow members to receive a presentation about the findings and proposals 
and to ask questions in preparation for the debate and discussion which will 
take place in the formal meetings. In order to manage the work effectively it is 
suggested that there are four briefings, each of one and a half hours’ duration, 
based on the content set out in paragraph 9 above which will be organised into 
subject matters/topics.    

13. In addition to these briefings it is recommended that a LPLG Member Site Visit 
day is arranged and this will be an opportunity for members to visit the larger 
sites that are proposed for inclusion in the local plan. These visits will also be 
arranged for early in 2022. 

Conclusions 

14. It is considered that these additional member briefings and meetings are an 
important improvement to the process. There will be an implication for the local 
plan timetable with the preparation time for the draft Regulation Local Plan 
being extended by up to eight weeks however it is not anticipated that the 
projected Summer 2023 submission date for the local plan would be delayed as 
a result of these changes. 

  
Risk Analysis 
 
11. 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Members are not 
sufficiently briefed 
on the content of 
the Regulation 18 
Draft Local Plan 
and that effective 
decision making 
does not take 
place. 

2 - Medium 
risk given that 
LPLG have a 
programme of 
study reports 
to be received 
prior to the 
draft plan 
report. 

3 - The impact 
would be high 
given that the 
Council is 
committed 
create a 
sound local 
plan 

A programme of 
member briefings and 
a Site Visit Day.  

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk
[...]
d.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24953/Item%2015%20-%20Additional%20clause%20to%20the%20MoU%20Appendix%202.pdf


Health and Safety No impact 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

No impact 

Sustainability Linked directly to the local plan. 

Ward-specific impacts Indirect link to all wards in conjunction with 
the emerging local plan, 

Workforce/Workplace No impact 

 
Situation 
 

5. Work is progressing on the preparation of the new local plan with the intention 
of reporting a first draft (Regulation 18) version of the document to Cabinet and 
Council early in 2022. The first draft will then be subject to formal consultation in 
Spring 2022. 

 
6. As part of work to prepare the local plan, officers are carrying out technical 

assessments of 299 sites that have been proposed for development. A number 
of these sites, or clusters of these sites, involve larger scale development that 
would be delivered over 30 or more years. A partnership approach between the 
Council and those delivering the development is intended to ensure that the 
Council’s objectives on matters such as net zero carbon, community 
involvement and long term stewardship are fully met over this longer time span. 
 

7. On 2 September the Cabinet supported the partnership approach described in 
Appendix 1 to apply to any larger scale development proposals that come 
forward as part of the local plan process. The first stage in the process will be a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to be signed between the Council and 
the landowner, promoter or developer in advance of the preparation of the first 
draft of the local plan and is consequently without prejudice to the decision by 
the Council on any particular site. If a site is not chosen by the Council then the 
signed MOU will have no further effect.  

  
Risk Analysis 
 
8. 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The proposed 
new communities 
are not delivered 
in line with the 
Council’s 
objectives 

3 - Medium 
risk given that 
the pr
[...]

7 September 2021 

MJXV/RYP/063373.00003/79791650.1 Page 3 

 Planning Performance Agreement. This Agreement is normally signed by the County and 

District Councils together with the applicant. 

 Pre Section 106/Planning Obligation Agreement/Framework. This Agreement is normally 

signed by the County and District Councils together with the landowner, promoter, 

developer and/or builder.  This agreement may be appropriate where sites promoted for 

development are held in multiple ownerships. 

 Section 106/Planning Obligation Agreement. This Agreement is normally signed by the 

County and District Councils together with the landowner, promoter, developer and/or 

builder. 

 Other Legal Agreements. These Agreements may be between the landowner, promoter, 

developer and/or builder and any of the three tiers of Councils. 

8. Each of these elements will vary according to the needs of the new community, it will support, the 

complexity of the issues involved and the extent of the collaboration required. The approach may 

be adapted to accommodate the establishment of a Locally Led New Town Development 

Corporation if this is deemed to be the most appropriate mechanism to deliver the shared 

objectives. 

Simon Payne 

Uttlesford Local Plan Project Manager 

23 August 2021 

 

NOTES 

1. For the purposes of this paper ‘larger development’ is defined as proposed development on 

one site, of a cluster of sites within a locality, that will typically include over 1,500 new homes.  

Page 32



7 September 2021 

MJXV/RYP/063373.00003/79791650.1 Page 4 

 

APPENDIX A 

LOCAL PLAN DRAFT VISION FOR UTTLESFORD 

1. Our vision reflects the ambition required to achieve net-zero carbon status by 2030 and to 

protect and enhance Uttlesford’s rich natural environment and built heritage.  

2.  Residents will know their views have been listened to and will have the opportunity to influence 

decision making. Town and Parish councils will play an increasing role in this
[...]

country to create healthy communities, and including opportunities to grow food. 

 Development that enhances the natural environment, providing a comprehensive green 
infrastructure network and net biodiversity gains, and that uses zero-carbon and energy-
positive technology to ensure climate resilience. 

 Strong cultural, recreational and shopping facilities in walkable, vibrant, sociable 
neighbourhoods. 

 Integrated and accessible transport systems, with walking, cycling and public transport 
designed to be the most attractive forms of local transport. 

 

 

Page 35


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Local Plan Quarter 2 Project Management
	Appendix 1 Q2 Local Plan Risk Register 16.09.21
	Appendix 2 Q2 Dashboard 07.09.21
	Appendix 3 Workstream Q2 16.09.21 XLS
	Appendix 4 Q2 Current Live Tasks 06.09.21
	Appendix 5 Draft MHCLG Update Letter Q2 2021

	4 Regulation 18 Local Plan Governance
	5 New Communities Collaboration Partnership
	Scrutiny Appendix 1 Overview Paper - New Communities Collaboration Partnership




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (LOCAL PLAN) held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors V Isham, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and M 

Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), R Harborough 
(Director - Public Services), S Miles (Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager) and S Payne (Local Plan Project 
Manager) 

 
Also in            Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
attendance:    Plan) and Councillor S Luck 

  
 
 

SC18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coote, Driscoll, Jones, Lavelle and De 
Vries.  
 
 

SC19   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee (Local Plan) meeting held on 23 June 
2021 were approved. 
 
 

SC20   PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Councillor Pavitt said that he had undertaken a Water Survey in response to an 
urgent need to better understand the water supply and related issues in the 
district.  This had initially been suggested by Councillor Criscione as a Task and 
Finish Group for the Committee.  Councillor Pavitt said that new houses were 
being built but the sewage infrastructure had not been upgraded for 30 to 40 
years and problems were arising, for example sewage flooding into the rivers.  
He said there was a need to review the processes and mitigate these impacts by 
ensuring that future planning applications were properly and appropriately 
conditioned.  He recommended that the Committee asked Officers to take the 
draft from the Task and Finish Group and submit a reworked document to the 
Committee next month. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Pavitt for his work and supported the Water 
Survey and his recommendation.  Councillor Evans agreed and said that the last 
Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group (SIDG) meeting had covered water 
related matters but unfortunately Councillor Pavitt had not been free to attend. 
 
 



 

 
 

The Chair read out a statement from Mr Ketteridge, who asked that the 16 larger 
sites that were being considered through the call to sites, within the Local Plan, 
were named.  He said it was important for transparency to have the involvement 
of the Town and Parish Council’s at an early stage.    
 
Councillor Evans said that these would be identified shortly but it was not 
possible to make them known at this stage. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that a report would be 
taken to the Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) meeting in the next couple of 
weeks. 
 
The Chair said that the sites needed to be named and that it was undemocratic 
to be having discussions without the knowledge of residents and Town and 
Parish Councils. 
 
Councillor Sell agreed and said that Parishes were required to sign a 
confidentiality agreement and therefore there could be no issue.  He said there 
was a lot of concern within the community and residents had a right to know 
which sites were potentially being considered. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager understood the concerns 
expressed but said that no decisions had been taken on sites they were working 
with developers on a without prejudice basis to the assessment of sites, and he 
said that not all sites would make it to the next stage. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell about when sites would be 
finalised, the Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that there was a 
defined process and a potential site selection would be produced for the 
November LPLG meeting.  The final sites would not be known until the draft 
Local Plan was decided upon early in the New Year. 
 
The Chair said he was disappointed with the lack of transparency he said the 
disclosure of the sites should include early discussions with developers but 
needed to also involve local residents. 
 
Councillor Evans said that democratic input would be provided at the LPLG 
meeting and would be apparent after the technical consultation in October.  He 
said this was an early opportunity to speak to developers and landowners and 
for them to understand what the Council expected from them.  This would then 
be brought together in a coordinated way to the LPLG. 
 
Councillor Isham said that the local community needed to be part of the 
discussion and included in the technical consultation. 
 
The Chair said there was no doubt of the view of the Committee, he looked 
forward to the paper going to LPLG later this month. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

SC21   LOCAL PLAN QUARTER 2 PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager gave an overview of the report and highlighted 
the following: - 
 

 There were 8 changes to the risk register on pages 12 to 14, he said that 
a new Senior Planner was now in post. 

 There was pressure to evaluate all the 299 sites, but this would not affect 
the overall timetable. 

 Page 15 showed the workplan which had no red related tasks although 
the number of tasks had increased to 559. 

 The workstream status on page 16 showed significant progress and a 
draft vision and overall methodology. 

 The live tasks on pages 17 to 21 were there for Members information. 

 The draft letter to MHCLG on pages 22 to 23 set out the progress to date.  
 

Councillor Le Count asked if there was enough resource available to evaluate 
each of the 299 sites within the timeframe.  The Local Plan Project Manager said 
that the consultants were looking at the factual evaluation in parallel with the 
Officer’s own assessments.  These would then published in October to be 
shared with the Town and Parish Councils and Developers, he said that they 
would be able to keep to the timetable.   
 
In response to questions from Councillor LeCount, Councillor Evans said that 
although the net zero carbon status was ambitious, it would be achieved through 
the policies within the Local Plan and advice from Consultants on best practice.    
This would then be reiterated continuously throughout the Local Plan process.  
The developers in the process would also need to pay attention to green issues 
and it would adversely affect their application if they did not.   There would also 
be discussions with the Planning Development team, who would ultimately use 
these policies to direct developers to achieve net zero carbon status.  The 
timescales were included in the Local Plan.   
 
Further to a question from Councillor Sell the Director of Public Services said 
that the review of Planning Development and the resignation of the Assistant 
Director – Planning would not impact on the Local Plan timetable. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Director of Public Services 
said there should be a very clear policy on affordable housing however there 
must always be discretion and scope for other material considerations that might 
justify a change to the policy.  He agreed with Councillor Isham that any 
departure from the policy must clearly document what other considerations were 
made.    
 
The Chair summarised the discussion, he said it was a superb and clear 
document, which showed that the process was under rigorous control.  He asked 
that all the stakeholders be listed under bullet point 6 of the letter.    
 
The Committee unanimously approved the report and the letter. 
 
 



 

 
 

SC22   REGULATION 18 LOCAL PLAN GOVERNANCE  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the supplementary ‘Preferred Options 
Timetable’ aimed to make the report clearer.  There were two proposed changes 
which would take more time but this would be made up later in the process.  The 
first was to have an additional LPLG meeting in November to receive the report 
and set out the reasonable alternatives in order to meet the Council’s objectives.  
In February there would be four extra briefing sessions and a site visit day for the 
larger sites for the LPLG members to make sure that they were properly 
informed.   
 
The Committee agreed unanimously with the report. 
 
 

SC23   NEW COMMUNITIES COLLABORATION PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager explained the report’s objectives and described 
the proposed partnership approach for larger developments in the Local Plan.  
He asked for Member’s feedback. 
 
Councillor Sell said that this was the third attempt by the Council to deliver a 
Local Plan, he said it would inevitably upset some people.  He said it was crucial 
that the Council could demonstrate that it was evidence led.  He was 
encouraged by the report and had no issues. 
 
Councillor Isham said that good progress had been made.  He asked if there 
could be a reference document, providing examples and a guide for best 
practice, quality and great design which would also act as a checklist for the 
future.  He said this was an opportunity for the Council to be a beacon of good 
quality and lasting affordable housing. 
 
Councillor LeCount said he was still concerned about the target for net zero 
carbon and would like some more detail. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said there was a parallel workstream which was 
considering examples of high quality design.  He said it was the intention that 
this process was aspirational and encouraged good development in the district. 
 
The Chair said he supported the approach he said it was a good document that 
brought together all aspects in a coherent whole.  He asked if the role of the 
Town and Parish Councils could be made clearer as there was a great deal of 
knowledge and experience of the local area available. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the Community Stakeholder Forums 
gave residents a proactive role in the process. 
 
Councillor Evans said this flowed from the previous Local Plan and discussions 
with developers through the statement of common grounds.   
 
The Committee accepted the report unanimously. 
 



 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.33pm.  
 
 


